Average rent (EUR/sq. m) 11.29

Type of
asset class

Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable
input

Range of
estimates

Fair value measurement sensitivity to unobservable
inputs

Investment
property

Discounted
cash flow

Exit yield 2024:
7.0% - 8.5%

An increase in exit yield in isolation would result in a
lower value of Investment property.

Discount rate 2024:
8.45% - 9.7%

An increase in discount rate in isolation would result
in a lower value of Investment property.

Rental growth
p.a.

2024:
0.0% - 5.14%

An increase in rental growth in isolation would result
in a higher value of Investment property.

Long-term
vacancy rate

2024:
2.0% - 30.0%

An increase in long-term vacancy rate in isolation
would result in a lower value of Investment property.

The table below sets out information about significant unobservable inputs used on 31 December 2024 in

measuring investment properties categorised to Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

Sensitivity analysis of investment properties portfolio as of 31 December 2024 based on possible changes in exit
yield and discount rate (WACC) are provided in the table below:

EUR ‘000 Movement in discount rate

Movement in

exit yield

-0.50% -0.25% 0.00% 0.25% 0.50%

-0.50% 258,260 253,870 249,750 245,520 241,460

-0.25% 253,490 249,370 245,160 241,120 237,140

0.00% 249,180 245,060 240,940 236,970 233,080

+0.25% 245,030 240,920 237,040 233,160 229,350

+0.50% 241,140 237,180 233,290 229,570 225,820

Movements in the impairment allowance for doubtful receivables were as follows:

13. Trade and other receivables

EUR ‘000 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Trade receivables, gross 2,346 2,325

Less impairment allowance for doubtful receivables (649) (625)

Accrued income 537 433

Other accounts receivable 566 458

Total 2,800 2,591

Trade receivables are non-interest-bearing and are generally on 30-day terms.

As of 31 December 2024, trade receivables at a nominal value of EUR 649 thousand were fully impaired (EUR 625

thousand as of 31 December 2023).

EUR ‘000 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Balance as of 1 January (625) (513)

Charge for the period (202) (248)

Amounts written off 178 136

Reversal of allowances recognised in previous periods - -

Balance at end of period (649) (625)

The ageing analysis of trade receivables not impaired is as follows (at the end of the period):

EUR ‘000 Total Neither
past due

nor
impaired

Past due but not impaired

<30 days 30-60 days 60-90 days 90-120
days

>120 days

As of 31.12.2024:

Trade receivables, gross 2,346 716 390 231 160 119 730

Impairment allowance

for doubtful receivables
(649) (4) (5) (10) (9) (34) (587)

Trade receivables, net 1,697 712 385 221 151 85 143

As of 31.12.2023:

Trade receivables, gross 2,325 924 288 175 105 181 652

Impairment allowance

for doubtful receivables
(625) (5) (5) (6) (5) (88) (516)

Trade receivables, net 1,700 919 283 169 100 93 136

Consolidated financial statements

Baltic Horizon Annual report 2024 70

15b. Cash flow hedge reserve

This reserve represents the fair value of the effective part of the derivative financial instruments (interest rate

swaps and caps), used by the Fund to hedge the cash flows from interest rate risk in the periods ended on 31

December 2024 and 31 December 2023. Please refer to note 20 for more information.

14. Cash and cash equivalents

EUR ‘000 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Cash at banks and on hand 10,053 6,182

Total cash 10,053 6,182

Consolidated financial statements

As of 31 December 2024, the Group had to keep at least EUR 1,000 thousand (31 December 2023: EUR 1,150